Town of Greenville P.O. Box 188 Greenville, In. 47124

SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE FOR THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE

OPEN SESSION FOR PUBLIC INFORMATION:

SUBJECT:

1. PRE 2014 BUDGET REVIEW AND DISCUSSION

2. SECOND AND THIRD READING ORDINANCE 2013-TO-030 SPECIAL ELECTION FUNDING FOR 11-5-2013.

DATE: 08-26-2013

TIME: 6:00 P.M.

NOTICE POSTED BY THE GREENVILLE TOWN COUNCIL 08-14-2013

1

TALBOTTE RICHADSON PRESIDENT GREENVILLE TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of Greenville Special Meeting August 26th, 2013

Council President Talbotte Richardson called the special meeting to order. Other Councilpersons present were Patti Hayes, Daryl Kepley, Bob Wright, and Greg Redden, along with Clerk Travillian, and Town Manager Randal Johnes. There were some concerned citizens present too. The meeting was opened with a prayer from President Richardson, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Pre budget meeting was opened with discussion of the proposed budget submitted by Clerk Jack Travillian. The budget was accepted without changes (5-0). The council will review before the public hearing.

Ordinance 2013-TO-030: ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ELECTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES BY THE FLOYD COUNTY ELECTION BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA 2013 COUNCIL MEMBERS MEMBERSHIP SPECIAL ELECTION; Second reading of the ordinance was completed and the motion was made by President Richardson and seconded by Councilman Redden. Motion passed 3-2. Voting for the ordinance were President Richardson, Councilwoman Hayes and Councilman Redden. Voting against the ordinance was Councilman Kepley and Councilman Wright. Third reading of the ordinance was completed and the motion was made by President Richardson and seconded by Councilwoman Hayes. Motion passed 3-2. Voting for the ordinance were President Richardson, Councilwoman Hayes and Councilman Redden. Voting against the ordinance was Councilwoman Hayes and Councilman Redden. Voting against the ordinance was Councilman Kepley and Councilman Redden. Voting against

No further business coming before the Council the meeting was adjourned.

JACK TRAVILLIAN CLERK / TREASURER

PRESIDING OFFICER TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON

TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2013-TO-030

ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ELECTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES BY THE FLOYD COUNTY ELECTION BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA 2013 COUNCIL MEMBERS MEMBERSHIP SPECIAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, IC 3-6-5-14 vests with the County Election Board the power and responsibility to conduct all elections and administer election laws with the county except as provided in IC 3-8-5 and IC 3-10-7 and;

WHEREAS, IC 3-10-7-4 allows the town council in towns with a population less than three thousand five hundred {3,500} to enter into a written agreement with the County Election Board to conduct the Special Election of Town Council Membership and;

WHEREAS, The Greenville Town Council Passed Resolution 2013-TR-024 on April 8th, 2013 calling for a Special Election for a decrease in town council membership and;

WHEREAS, The Greenville Town Council had the first reading of this Ordinance on Monday August 12th, 2013 at their regular monthly meeting, the vote was 3-1 without unanimous consent. Voting in favor were Council President Talbotte Richardson, Councilwoman Patti Hayes, Councilman Greg Redden. Voting opposed was Councilman Bob Wright.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Floyd County Indiana Election Board shall conduct the Town of Greenville, Indiana Special Election for November 5th, 2013. The Town of Greenville, Indiana shall pay the County of Floyd, Indiana for election and registration services a fee not to exceed Five Hundred US Dollars and No Cents {\$500.00}. This payment is intended to cover all election and registration services provided by the Floyd County Indiana Election Board to the Town of Greenville, Indiana. Payment shall be made to the Floyd County Indiana Auditor. This agreement covers only the election specified above.

2. Town of Greenville Clerk/ Treasurer shall forward a signed copy of this Ordinance to the Floyd County Indiana Election Board for signing with return signed copy requested.

3. Required Funds to be credited against General Fund / Election Expenses Account Number 101001397.

4. \$500.00 shall be transferred from Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Acct. No. 242001520 to General Fund / Election Expenses Acct. No. 101001397 to cover cost of special election.

TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2013-TO-030

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 26th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

PRESIDENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON,

ATTEST;

JACK TRAVILLIAN, CLERK/TREASURER

FLOYD COUNTY ELECTION BOARD ACCEPTANCE;

DATE: RICHARD FOX

C. WILLIAM LOHMEYER

LINDA MOELLER

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES TOWN MANAGER GREENVILLE, INDIANA

DATE:_____

_____DATE:_____